a. Include appropriate factors to determine what constitutes

"commercial" agriculture; ’
; b. Require that only commercial farm units are used to determine -
| what are the appropriate lot sizes;

c. Define the-area to be considered when making these
determinations; and

d. Remove all provisions that exempt pre-existing lots from review.

Agricultural/Forestry Goal Interrelationship

In an inventory of agricultural lands and forest lands there will be many !
instances where land will meet Goal definitions for both categories.
According to Oregon Land Conservation and Development Commission's policy, :
farm and forestry uses are compatible and either designation may be made
without taking an exception to the other Goal. The factors used to select a
designation need to be documented in the Plan. The policies within the Plan
will support one designation over another depending on the situation.

? The County should consider the following jtems in addressing overlapping
ﬁ lands: |

a. Identify Agricultural and Forest Lands Goal definitions and inventories. !

b. Segregate overlapping lands from single resource lands.

c. Apply evaluations of local circumstances and Goal factors to overlapping
lands to determine appropriate designation.

d. 'Designate'overlapping lands as agricultural, forest or
- agricultural/forest through Plan policies and diagrams.

e. Protect designated lands for appropriate uses through the zoning
ordinance and other implementation measures.

It is intended that agricultural and forest practices be able to coexist
without mutual interference while conserving those resource lands.

111. FACTORS AFFECTING AGRICULTURE IN LANE COUNTY |

A. Natural Characteristics*
1. Physical Setting

Within Lane County, agricultural land is generally located at the

*
The following discussion is based on "An Agricultural Atlas of
Lane County," "Resource Data for Agricultural Development in Linn,
Lane and Benton Counties,” and published and unpublished information _
from the US Soil Conservation Service.

WP 36120-473 6
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KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,

a Washington cofporation, whose adgroee 18 P. 0. Box 1645, Tacoms 1

Washington, GRANTOR, 1n exchange for a conveyance to 1t by RAY O,

EY

DUSTRUPE. and IDA M. DUSTRUDE, husBand and wifs, whose address 1s

_Marcola, Oregon, 0RANTE£§;1;6;EHb5f;$y grant and convey unto said =~ = "
Grantees, their heirs, administrators and assigns, forever, the
following described real property a;tuated in Lane County, Oregon:
That portion of Themas Gray Donation Land Claim
No. 42" and of JoB gnhgli-‘i_qx:ﬂi; ‘ng-_m,o,u-mnd' Claim
) No. 38, both being. in Township” S{xteen (16) South,
-->m“*:HuhQGAGHGnﬁaﬁzv’ntv»H4l‘qudasazjkfa_a“ fqllowp;
The. Easterly Fivq-(5% feet of even width of
that certain Sixty. (60) foot stripy.of land
heretofére conveyed-to Grantor by Deed dated
May 19, 1969 and recorded May 25, 1960, on
Reel 153 160 D inder File No. 228, Lane County
O0fficlal Records, containing approximately
0.20 acres, of which 0.12 acres are in said
D.L.C. Ny, 42 &and 0.08 acres are in said
D.L.C. No. 38.
TOGETHER WITh a1 tenements, heredltaments and appurte-
nances thereunto belonging or 1in anywise appertaining.
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same to the sald Grantees, thelr
heirs, administrators and assigns, forever, and the uvaid Qrantor
“~does covenant with the said Grantees that it is lawfully seized
in fee simple of the above described premises and has the valid
right to convey the same; and that the sald real property - is free
from encumbrances; and that it will and 1ts successors and assigns
shall warrant and forever defend the same to the ppld Qranteen.. . .. ..
'theélr heirs, administrators and-assigns, forever, against the

lawful clalms and demands of all persens whomsoever.




. IN.WITNESS WHEREOR, Weyerhaeusqr Companyhas csused this

instrument to be - executed this 27~ day of , 1961,

WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY

By :i';% ééé%;g&f;:;?
ce Preslden erlan vision

sorons:_rtet Wt

STATE OF WASHINGTON

74

on this /% day of March , 1961, before me personally

88.
COUNTY OF PIERCZE

appeared E., F. HEACOX ~nd ROBERT W. BOYD , to me known to

be the Vice President Timberland Divielon and Secretary,
rzﬁzectively of the corporation that executed the within and fore-
going instrument, , fnd acknowledged sald 1nstrument to be the free
and voluntary act and deed of the corporatlion, for the uses and
purposes thereiﬁ mentlioned, and on oath stated that they were
authorized to execute sald instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed

'al seal the day and year first above written.

ary
of Hashington,residing at 01152
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After recording return to: Until a change 1s requested,
. mail all tax statements tce: ,
Evergreen Land Title Co. 92922 Marcola koad H
E-3062A Marcola, OR 97454 .
P
G46TTAN 237 P2H0SREC 20.00 fe

FAS5TAN. 237 FZHOSFFUND 10.00

BARGAIN AND SALE DEED P4ESTAN. 237 92405AKT FUND 20.00

3 Cs Investment Co. an Oregon corporation, Grantor, Z
conveys to __Ray Q_Dustrude and Ida M. Dustrude, husband and wife, with
the right of suyvivarship . Grantee, the following

described real property.
See attached Exhibit A (hereinafter referred to as
"Conveyed Property”).

The true consideration for this conveyance is
S 562 _51

The Conveyed Property 1s adjacent to the property owned by
Grantee described by reference on the attached Exhibit A (Grantee
Property). The conveyed Property and the Grantee Property must
hereafter be sold or conveyed as one unit of land which shall
include both the Conveyed Property and the Grantee Property,
unless otherwise approved by the controlling land use governing
body.

Grantor excepts and reserves from the conveyance set forth herein
easements upon the Conveyed Property upon the fcllowing terms and
conditions:

1. Grantor shall have easements for the purpose of access
over and across the Conveyed Property to any portion of the real
property described as "The Entire Right-of-Way"” on the attached
Exhibit A, for the purpose of removing all of the materials
located on the Conveyed Property (the ownership of which
materials 1s hereby reserved by Grantor) including, but not
limited to, xails, ties, bridges, tresses, culverts, retaining
walls, ballast, gravel, rock and timber; and for the purpose of
transporting equipment to remove such materials and to haul such
materials from any other portion of the Entire Right-of-Way.

2. These easements are appurtenant to and shalli run with
the Entire Right-of-Way.

3. Grantor may engage an 1ndependent contracter to
exercise Grantor’'s rights under the easements set forth herein.

4. Grentor 1s not required to repair any. damage to the
Conveyed Property resulting from the exercise of Grantor’s rights
hereunder.

Page 1--BARGAIN AND SALE DEED
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5. Grantee assumes all risks arising out of Grantor‘’s use of
the easements described herein and Grantor shall have no liability

any condition existing upon the Conveyed Property or for any
condition or incident caused by the exercise of Grantor’s rights
hereunder.

6. These easements shall terminate at such time as Grantor
has removed all materials which Grantor desires to remove and at
such time as Grantor does not own any portion of the Entire Right-
of-Way. If the conditions set forth in the preceding sentence do
not occur, these easements shall be perpetual. These easements
shall remain appurtenant to each and every portion of the Entire
Right-of-Way.

7. Grantee shall take no action upon the Conveyed Property
which. would impair in any way Grantor’s exercise of its easement
rights, including, but not limited to, an absolute prohibition
against the construction of any type of fence or other barrier
which would impair in any way Grantor’s ability to exercise such

rights.

8. These easements shall run with and burden the Conveyed
Property, until terminated according to the provisions hereof, if
ever.

THIS INSTRUMENT WILL NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN
THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND
REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE
PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE
APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED
USES.

THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT MAY NOT BE WITHIN A FIRE
PROTECTION DISTRICT PROTECTING STRUCTURES. THE PROPERTY IS SUBJECT
TO LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS, WHICH, IN FARM OR FOREST ZONES,
MAY NOT AUTHORIZE CONSTRUCTION OR SITING OF A RESIDENCE. BEFORE
SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE
TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR
COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED USES AND EXISTENCE OF
FIRE PROTECTION FOR STRUCTURES.

Dated this Q'S.ﬁday of 9/Qu\/\ , 19912 —

) INVESTMERT CO.

Page 2--BARGAIN AND SALE DEED
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70 TITLE NO. ELT-28862

RETURN TO EVERGREEN LAND TITLE CO.

* RAY 0. DUSTRUDE
92885 Marcola Road
Marcola, OR 97454
Grantor's Name and Address
EDWARD B. FISHER
92922 MARCOLA ROAD
MARCOLA, OR 97454
Grantee's Name and Address
After recor returnp to:
EVERGREEN LAND TITLE CO.
P.O. BOX 931
SPRINGFIELD, OR 97477
Until a change is requesied, all fax statements shall be
sent to the following address.

SAME AS GRANTEE :
95878231 08705EP, 30” 98HO7REC 10.00

0870GEP . 30° 98HO7PFUND 10.00

ESCROW NO. SP98-E9471
TAX ACCT. NO. 1178787 28vax& 28710

MAPNO. 1601 08 00 00700 16 01 08 00 00700 SLECS T ) "9BHO7ANT FunD 2p

WARRANTY DEED - STATUTORY FORM
(INDIVIDUAL OR CORPORATION)

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That RAY O. DUSTRUDE und IDA M. DUSTRUDE, husband and
wife
hereinafter called grantor, for the consideration hereinafler stated, to grantor paid by
EDWARD B. FISHER and LILLI A. FISHER, husband and wife
hereinafter called grantee, does hereby grant, targain, sell and convey unto the suid grantee and grantee’s heirs,
successors and assig::z, that certain real property, with the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging
or appentaining, situated in the County of LANE and State of Oregon, described as follows, to-wit:

SEE EXHIBIT A WHICH IS MADE A PART HEREOF BY THIS REFERENCE

To Have and to Hold the same unto the said grantee and grantee's heirs, successors and assigns forever.
And said grantor hereby covenants to and with said grantee and grantee's heirs, successors and assigns, that grantor is
lawfully seized in fee simple of the above granted premises, free from all encumbrances except

Subject to any and all easements, restrictions and covenants of record

and that grantor will warrant and forever defend the said Ppremises and every part and parcel thereof against the lawful
claims and demands of all persons whomsoever, except those claiming under the above described encumbrances.

The true and actual consideration paid for this transfer, stated in terms of dollars, is  $342,000.00.
*However,” The et ~consideration— vowsists of ~or- inchudes —other -property-or-value-given-or-promised—which-is {he
WRBIeTpury Jf hie) tonsiteration —(indicare whicio™  (The sentence between the symbols *, if not applicable should be
deleted. See ORS 93.030.)

In construing this deed and where the context so requires, the singular includes the plural and all grammatical changes
shall be implied to make the provisions hereof apply equally to corporations and,to individuals.

In Witness Whereof, the grantor has executed this instrument this K9 J\— day of ~_ i:o{&yn ,é,& _
19 ; if a corporate grantor, it has caused its name to be signed and se&l'affixed by its officers, duly authorized thereto
by order of its board of directors.

THIS INSTRUMENT WILL NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE
LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE

' TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED

ANDTODETE%ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930.

ax (U fPeca 7 el

"RAY OCDUSTRUDE

IDA M. DUSTRUDE

STATE OF OREGON, COUNTY OF %A{L/ )s
_THIS INSTRUMENT WAS ACKNOWLEDGED BEFYORE MF. ON )MLL c?[/ , 19 fﬁ , BY RAY O. DUSTRUDE snd IDA
. - 7

Notary Public for Oregon

[

_ 5‘0‘%
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WARRANTY DEED

Edward B. Fisher and Lilli A. Fisher, (“Grantors™), convey and warrant to Ravin
Ventures LLC, an Oregon Limited Liability Company (“Grantee”), the real property in Lane
County, Oregon, described on Exhibit A, attached hereto and made a part hereof by this
reference, free of all encumbrances except as specifically set forth herein:

1. The liability and obligations of Grantors to Grantee and
Grantee’s assigns under the warranties and covenants contained herein or
provided by law shall be limited to the extent of coverage that would be
available to Grantors under a standard policy of title insurance, or, if the
Grantors have coverage under an extended policy of title insurance, under an
extended policy of title insurance. The limitations contained herein expressly
do not relieve Grantors of any liability or obligations under this instrument,
but merely define the scope, nature, and amount of such liability or
obligations.

2. Liens or encumbrances created or suffered by Grantors.

The true consideration for this conveyance is $0.00 and other consideration
other than in the form of money or money’s worth.

THIS INSTRUMENT WILL NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY
DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE
LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS
INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY
SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING
DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED USES AND TO DETERMINE ANY

LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES AS
DEFINED IN ORS 30.930.

P
Division of Chief Deputy Clerk

Lane County Deeds and Records 2004003175
T e

20040023175 034
RPR-DEED Cnt=1 Stn=1 CRSHIER 08

03/31/2004 03:10:19 PN
$15.00 $11.00 $10.00

After recording, return to: Until a change is requested, all tax
statements shall be sent to the
Jollowing address:

Ravin Ventures, LLC Ravin Ventures, LLC

c/o Edward B. Fisher c/o Edward B. Fisher

37803 Upper Camp Creek Road 37803 Upper Camp Creek Road

Springfield, OR 97478 Spnngfield, OR 97478

<09
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Exhibit TT is available for review in the
Land Management Division office file record
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a. Include appropriate factors to determine what constitutes
“commercial” agriculture; ’

b. Require that only commercial farm units are used to determine
what are the appropriate lot sizes;

c. Define the-area to be considered when making these
determinations; and

d. Remove all provisions that exempt pre-existing lots from review.

Agricultural/Forestry Goal Interrelationship

In an inventory of agricultural lands and forest lands there will be many
instances where land will meet Goal definitions for both categories.
According to Oregon Land Conservation and Development Commission's policy,
farm and forestry uses are compatible and either designation may be made
without taking an exception to the other Goal. The factors used to select a
designation need to be documented in the Plan. The policies within the Plan
will support one designation over another depending on the situation.

ALY sttt et g ot e e
i .

The County should consider the following jtems in addressing overlapping
lands: '

a. Identify Agricultural and Forest Lands Goal definitions and inventories. i

b. Segregate overlapping lands from single resource lands.

c. Apply evaluations of local circumstances and Goal factors to overlapping
lands to determine appropriate designation.

d. 'Designate-overlapping lands as agricultural, forest or
- agricultural/forest through Plan policies and diagrams.

e. Protect designated lands for appropriate uses through the zoning
ordinance and other implementation measures.

It is intended that agricultural and forest practices be able to coexist
without mutual interference while conserving those resource lands.

111. FACTORS AFFECTING AGRICULTURE IN LANE COUNTY |

A. Natural Characteristics*
1. Physical Setting

Within Lane County, agricultural land is generally located at the

¥
The following discussion is based on "An Agricultural Atlas of
Lane County," "Resource Data for Agricultural Development in Linn,
Lane and Benton Counties,"” and published and unpublished information —_
from the US Soil Conservation Service.

WP 36120-473 6

£p0
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PARCEL RECORD - Cartographic Unit 1

Page of
Code Area Township |Range [Section Yo he Parcel Number Type Number @

Formerly part of
16 01 08 0 0 00700
/ Map Number Special History of Parcel 2
Interest Deed Record Acres
- — . . .——TaxLlotNumber _.. . ___ . Exceptions/Additions Uw,”wnw*_mmm%\\ o — Remainr =
#3422 - necicia) peege pigiery gl Eare Prio o Be-manping p o p e g pe 16:01 08 — : =
Ll .(- T 1T VVITY W7 | & -l \ C. .

Po<_ocu$om8m_ac  oFFicE oF COUNTY ASq nmm_%m. r>.“om nOWz., OREGON uoo ' * 079=00 ALSO: consol TL701 here pt
| e 4nE 2. LIe : cilveecots 4cprg at owner request for 94 126.28 o
! e N i stenon_ 28 1 15 $.- Rarnet C un W ) im::uﬁ vou.  raer  Remspene B X
m R BCamnc Distance BLARING MIFERERIT ON LAGAL SuUkDIVIG.ON \ _ \%&%&h\n\ N. {Rm Q% M& N = \ n\\ E

: " RO ,
7 Latest Desc, deed 18536 18536 : —
'sg .:“ow: e e e Ro0f wb| 20044033178
Beg. at a point on the west |ine

_ ‘of the J.G. Gray DLC.#38Not if,7500, _
i __mm._i WM. 45,07 ch, North of the mE.
i ‘cor, of said cleim; run tience :
! North 4.33 ch.!to the NW,cor, of said cladm;th, i
_h East 14,00 ch. to the SW, cor.of the T.Gray DLC.42,
i 1of the same Twp,, thence ; !
_ North 14.66 ch.!thence ; :
Csane o EBST_; .y, 69,74 ch.lto the W'iy line of the Co.Rde,th. i
v $.65°58'W,1 5,65 ch,|thence : ! !
i 5.42°30'W,| 3,89 ch.i “ i |
! '5,25°08'W,! 5,07 cn,! . _ “
i '$.30°24'w,i 2,84 ch,| v : i
i S u_oom.z._ 10,45 cg,t .
, .5.48%13'W.} 1.9) ch.:to a point 2,92 ch, North & 2.66 mou?
m ! ” ‘of the NW, cor. of the heirs of Semual
F iGray DLC. thence _
: | N.BOP45'W.| 21.36 ch. |thence i

+  lwest _ 41,46 ch. qo the POB.in Lane Co. o_‘omo.._ !

| i g ! I

. _ P Cont.  m/l ; 126,55
1 1960 m | !Acreage Correction per #108 P T

Cy : ‘ Cont, m/I o 127.68

; m ; “
m ! } Excepts Tax Lot 701 Cont, 2.21 Ac, :
! . : i P
._ ! Cont. M/L : . 125,47
._O\J.. : m.hn.-u wnu.\.dr f\\\
‘Rem w_‘xm i 'That portion of Thomas Gray D.L.C.#L2. 29270 :
; ! and of Joseph E. Gray D.L.C. #38, doﬁa : .
. ibeing in Twp.l6°South, Range 1 West, " .
_ E ¥., described as follows: . i i
i : _n.:m Easterly five feet of even width i i
M lof that certain sixty foot strip of | | _
, lof land heretofore conveyed to Grantor _ '
! |by deed dated May 19, 1960 and records-
| ‘ed May 25, 1960, on Reel 153 '60D under ! |
A : {File #228, Lane County Cfficial Records, | w
b, containing approximately 0.20-'acres, of | |
mEnnomESmb !which 0.12 acres are in said D.L.C. #L2 it
DATE ™) wna 0.08 acres are in said D.L.C. #38.i i

._uo uSdqufl TComtaining mwre or 1855] [ Le5+0
. o. e -

11961 | i mﬂnav.v..l Hmmnu.m to tax lot qo.._. o:«gcmalv -

———

El ce—
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*» OFFICIAL RECORD OF DESCRIPTIONS OF REAL PROPERTIES :°

OFFICE OF COUNTY ASSESSOR LANE COUNTY, OREGON

OFFICIAL RECORD™OF DESCRIPTIONS OF REAL PROPERTIES
\(Q{ NQB OFFICE OF COUNTY ASSESSOR LANE COUNTY, OREGON

CODE
NO.

507

w O Numbtr

Mar  16=01=CE TAX P OT ALRIAL PHOTO
3 AtaiaL rHOTO |INO. LOT NO. )
MAP 15-01-0F Tak wo. 700 ACCOUNT NUMBER SECTION WM.
e rCOUNT NUMAER SCCTION e | TOWNBHIP ro._. e
Lot . pLocx NO, NO. ADDITION ey
NO. NO. ADDITION —

INDENT EACH NEW LEGAL DESCRIPTION

COURST TO THis POINT

ACALS
REMAINING

. Waontinced—-
deec R.171, 23271.
Conteining more or less

Alsc: F+Tel.P.0, i

#1) that portion cf the following descrived
property which lies west of County Foad #1318:

That portiosn of those ceriain strips of land
3C feet and LS feet in wid=h, respectively, as described

under Pzragraph nuzbered "L or. Page 2 of that certain De

dated May 31, 196C and recorded July .1, 1960 under File
#3L51 in Reel 155D, Lsne County Official Records lying

Soutr of the North line and said North line projected Wes

cf that certain land described as "Tract #2" of that cer
deed to ray 0. Dusirude and Ida M. Dustruds, his wife, d

July—-, 1957 and recorded hugust 2, 1$57 under File #189

in Rael 103D, Lane Ccunty Officail Records, and North of
1 lins extending N.80°LS West and 5.80° LS'East from a
>int located North 192.72 feet and East 175.56 feet from
the wmost Nertherly Nortnwest cormer of the Samuel Gray
J.L.C. #hLo. .
Containing more or less

" Less: 0,27 acze in xuﬂnou.w..undnw Creek Rd.
(Co. Rd. No. 1318) dtd .7-12-61 1n .1970. :
Concaining more or less

Acreage Correction for 1970

Less: 0.22 acre in Marcola-Drury Creek Rd,
(Co, IRd, No, 1318) ded 7-12-61 in 1970,
Containing more or less

MICROFILMED
DATE  ~endg

-ALSO CONTINUES-

125.55 _
MICROFILMED
ALSO:
|
!
. Qregon. Records. |
* Redlroad
" Reception N
- 126.08 | “
125.86 | w
124,37 M
i
12,15

7 S—

INDENT KACH NEW
COURBE TO THIB POINT

Excepi: C.20 acre
R.171, 29270,

411 that portion of the former Weyerhauser
Railroad Right of Way as canveyed to 3 C's Investment
inc., by deeds recorged September 12, ‘1983, Reel 1592,
Beceptian Ho. 89 40822 and Jenuary 16, 1990, Reel 1611,
dsception No. 90 02025 betwsen the Northerly and Southsr
line of Tract 1 a8 convéyed to Ray O. Dustrude and Ida
U. Dustrude, busband and wife, by deed recorded August
2, 1957, Reel 103, Recepticm No. 18536, Lame Cownty

411 of that p

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

DEKD NUMBEAR

REMAINING

|
|
|
|
|
|

P .y e

added as on alsc

N
chk

Taining more cr less

ortion of the former Weyerbauser
Right of Way as conveyed to 3 C's Investment
Inc. by.depds recarded September 12, 1989, Reel 1582,
Reception No. .89 40822 and Januery 16,
0. 90 02025, lane County Oregon Recorda.

Containing more or leas

ey
ﬁm\@“@w 70C by deed

1990, Reel 1611,

R1740/9204

2.13

p20 _\
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WAIHANT] DEGD

aan e unsn che vad Gr

-TO H/\VE AND TO HOLD the said pumnscs with tesie appue.
thelr

© And ‘the said Grantor & do

. -thne Che .

heirs and essigns lorevar,
tioslir

in.fec simple of said premiscs; and. that they aie fzce from
P : premis, )

hereby covenant to and with the szid GranteeS

the ownery.

and :har t luc}'

will warrant and delend the same from all

atee €

heics and assigns

~Il encumbrances

llwful (I:ums whano:v:r

THIS JND[NIURI \VlINLS%"_' :'Ihat -
CIL i, AUSTIN and BLIZAFETR? AU°TIL . iwgtand ana -wite, - )
the Grantors . for and i consderation of the sum of TEN und other -----ccoeoomman DOLLARS
w0 tion  paid, do hereby, bargam, sell and convey unio
HAY C. JUSUHdoe and IDA M, DUSTIC uE, cusband sand wlrs the grantees
the following descnibed promisces, towa:
Tract 1
Fosdnning stou solnt on the L S A B (R A T O . g
v Lana Cluaim . Ou, Notilicatlion Mo, “oul, dn <owi_a: 1. < 1. 1
Lest of Lo villanetto derivian, ob.07 ¢ oindns oo . o
ner ol seld oclalng and cunndng Loaceo oL . IR
corner o) o sald clalw; vihence kRast la.0v 5 Lo [T TS M
Loo Thomua Gray Denatlon Lano Cluadm ol Do, o1 s oo o, Lo
North 14,00 cualng; tience mast 6y.74 ciuelnsg Lo Lao suuels 1 Lotho
County road; laence 2outh 92070 Lest «.do o alnsg [CRSTRIOTY U 3
et 5065 L\Jinr~—t ance South 4c° ; Liasco_ocatn. ..
25%08 ¢ Lest 0.07 cauing; thence .. : B aine; L e
51° 006t Ve JL 15.45 conuing; teence South ao'lo! Wost ol o
2092 cralns Lorto g 2006 canias Lost oof e Ui o~
ol Sgamucl Gray ~onation Lana sladm; Crence o cutol LoLu oL, 1
Lhence west }1 46 cizaing to the placo ol L&, Liai ng, I.. Lose wooniy, e
TSI AT L e e e e e e RN N T TR LT S - - .
Tract f#2 N - -
Thac portion ol uho Tollowdng ceourlice (Geloce o oo ER
~-the-t%iegt slde oI the Lonawic hiverjykepinning ai - -~ i sba
the Northeast corner of the Tyomas (rey Loastlon Lo o ; cace runa o
South 14.60 cha.nsg; tneonce West 5 ceains;: t-hence So1ni O 110,35 Leence ks
22 chalns to tie cont. of tie Leunty toad o o one Lo onav.
_fulver*“tuuqca ap sail.rodd In a Worthecasterl, coursce %o int zae’ Vet -
the place o! beg!nning; thence zost 5.25 cisnlns oo - . . o r tandlag,
in Section 8, Townsiuin 16 Sc¢-th Tmge 1 Sest o1 N ; ‘ T, o
Lane County, Orejon

L YR N

me, a Motary Publiz in and for said cou inty
' 4

tive within nafed

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, tiaey bhavye hereunto sex ir hand o and seal: this
day of Ju]} L1957 ’
e (SEAL) L {SEAL)
{(SEAL) (SBAL)
e (SEAL) 8 S ‘ @f (SEAL)

Californiec

__STATE OF ¥REEELI. COUNTY OF W 2,

Be it remeanbered that on this 2 <8 day of 19 5 7 prrsonallx\\al%u#—’fri‘

named.

OB Q“/e

A

14
to me personally known o be the identical person «d’ describea

,,7?14)‘-1»19

acknowledged to mec that

My Commission Expires

75%

1

Witness my “hand and cea! this day and year last abovi .wrigen.

cxecured the

and

voluntinly for

who excruted the

same frs~ly and the uses

?’)l_ T e Rax
Neotary Public for Gvegom:

Col _%W‘ .

1

M

22 048

LANE COUNTY ABSTRACT ?g%ow: Orecon
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[ WARRANTY -DEED

[

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,

8 Washington corporation, whose sddress is P. O. Box 1645, Tacoma 1,

]

Washington, GRANTOR, 1n exgpqggg for & conveyance to 1t by R@i 0.-7
DUSTRUBE and IDA M. bUSEﬁEﬁz;>hﬁ§§th and wife, whose sddress 1e
‘Marcola, O;egdﬁ; 6§Aﬁfﬁﬁ§;:ﬁ6;§”§§f;by grant'ahd convey unto said '~ " T
Grantees, their h?ira, adminiétratgre and assigns, forever, thé

following described real propérty a;tuated 1n Lane County, Oregon:

That portion of Themas (Gray Donation Land Claim
No. 427 and of JoBeph- E. Gray: Donatiopn. Lend  Claim

No. 38, both being. in Township- Sixteen (16) South,
REnge Ore-{1}=Nesdymi Moy desanibed _ar followa;

The. Rasterly Fivq-(5g feet of even width of
that certain Sixty (b0) foot striy of land
heretofére conveyed-to Grantor by Deed dated
May 19, 1969 and recorded May 25, 1960, on

» Reel 153 160 D under File No. 226;'Lahe County

¢ Officlal Records, containling approximately

{ 0.20 acres, of which 0.12 aores are in said

f D.L.C. Nv, 42 and 0.08 acres are in said

$§ D.L.C. No. 38,

A

3

A PPN rwre

TOGéTHKR WITh a1l tenements, heredltaments and appurte-
nances thereunto belonging ;r‘in anywise appertaining.
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same to the said Grantees, thelr
heirs, administrators and assignse, forever, and the usald Grantor
- does covenanf with the said Grantees that it 1is lawfully selzed
in fee simple of the above deséribed premises and has the valid
right to convey the same; and that the sald real property ‘is frqe

from encumbrances; and that it will and 1ts successors and asslgns

shall warrant and forever defend the same to the .quﬁxfanﬁ?ﬁ%f«—.p(w- {

‘their heirs, administrators and-assigns, forever, against the

lawful clalms and demands of all persens whomsoever.




L

. IN_WITNESS HHKﬁROR, Weyerhseuser Comparny ~has :caupgsd th'.ia

instrument to be-executed this /7~ day of , 1961,

WEYERHARUSER COMPANY

ce esilden erlan visTon

Attest: {M’/dgﬁ(
t ecretary

STATE OF WASHINGTON
: e 88,
COUNTY OF PIERCZ
on this /% day of March , 1961, before me personally

appeared E, F, HBACOX ~nd ROBERT W. BOYD , to me known to

be the Vice Presldent Timberland Division end Secretary,
r:g’;ect_ively of the corporation that executed the within and fore-
goling instrument,/‘gnd acknowledged sald 1nstrumenf. to be the free
and voluntary act and deed of the corporation, for the uses and

purposes therei’h mentioned, and on oath stated that they were

authorigzed to execute sald instrument.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed

© an 8 samn o« e

al seal the day and year firs

- -
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After recording return to:

Until a change is requested,

] mail all tax statements tce:
Evergreen Land Title Co. 92922 Marcola woad
E-3062A Marcola, OR 97454
GA65JAN 237 P2HDSREC 20.00
2A25TAN. 237 72H0SFFUND 10.00

BARGAIN AND SALE DEED

3 Cs Investment Co., an Oregon corporation, Grantor,
conveys to __ Ray Q Dustrude and Ida M., Dustyude, husband and wife, with
the right of survivarship , Grantee, the following

described real property.
See attached Exhibit A (hereinafter referred to as
"Conveyed Property”).

The true consideration for this conveyance 1s
S 562 .50 .

The Conveyed Property 1is adjacent to the property owned by
Grantee described by reference on the attached Exhibit A (Grantee
Prdperty). The conveyed Property and the Grantee Property must
hereafter be sold or conveyed as one unit of land which shall
include both the Conveyed Property and the Grantee Property,
unless otherwise approved by the controlling land use governing
body.

Grantor excepts and reserves from the conveyance set forth herein
easements upon the Conveyed Property upon the following terms and
conditions:

1. Grantor shall have easements for the purpose of access
over and across the Conveyed Property to any portion of the real
property described as “The Entire Right-of-Way"” on the attached
Exhibit A, for the purpose of removing all of the materials
located on the Conveyed Property ({the ownership of which
materials 18 hereby reserved by Grantor) including, but not
limited to, rails, ties, bridges, tresses, culverts, retaining
walls, ballast, gravel, rock and timber; and for the purpose of
transporting equipment to remove such materials and to haul such
materials from any other portion of the Entire Right-of-Way.

2. These easements are appurtenant to and shall run with
the Entire Right-of~-Way.

3. Grantor may engage an 1ndependent contractor to
exercise Grantor’s rights under the easements set forth herein.

4. Grantor 18 not required to repair any. damage to the
Conveyed Property resulting from the exercise of Grantor’s rights
hereunder.

Page 1--BARGAIN ANRD SALE DEED

FLESTAN. 237 924DSAST FUND 20.00
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9204020

5. Grantee assumes all risks arising out of Grantor’s use of
the easements described herein and Grantor shall have no liability

any condition existing upon the Conveyed Property or for any
condition or incident caused by the exercise of Grantor’s rights
hereunder.

6. These easements shall terminate at such time as Grantor
has removed all materials which Grantor desires to remove and at
such time as Grantor does not own any portion of the Entire Right-
of-Way. If the conditions set forth in the preceding sentence do
not occur, these easements shall be perpetual. These easements
shall remain appurtenant to each and every portion of the Entire
Right-of-Way. '

7. Grantee shall take no action upon the Conveyed Property
which. would impair in any way Grantor’s exercise of its easement
rights, including, but not limited to, an absolute prohibition
against the construction of any type of fence or other barrier
which would impair in any way Grantor’s ability to exercise such

rights.

8. These easements shall run with and burden the Conveyed
Property, until terminated according to the provisions hereof, if
ever.

THIS INSTRUMENT WILL NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN
THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND
REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE
PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE
APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED
USES.

THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT MAY NOT BE WITHIN A FIRE
PROTECTION DISTRICT PROTECTING STRUCTURES. THE PROPERTY 1S SUBJECT
TO LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS, WHICH, IN FARM OR FOREST Z2O0NES,
MAY NOT AUTHORIZE CONSTRUCTION OR SITING OF A RESIDENCE. BEFORE
SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE
TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR
COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED USES AND EXISTENCE OF
FIRE PROTECTION FOR STRUCTURES.

Dated this l?)lﬁday of 9,0,\}\/\ , 10932 —

) INVESTMERT CO.

Page 2--BARGAIN AND SALE DEED
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70 TITLE NO. ELT-28862

RETURN TO EVERGREEN LAND TITLE CO.

* RAY 0. DUSTRUDE
92885 Marcola Road
Marcola, OR 97454
Grantor's Name and Address
EDWARD B, FISHER
92922 MARCOLA ROAD
MARCOLA, OR 97454
Grantee's Name and Address
After recor retumn to:
EVERGREEN LAND TITLE CO.
P.O. BOX 931
SPRINGFIELD, OR 97477
Unti) a change i3 requesied, all tax stat ts shall be
sent 1o the following nddress.

SAME AS GRANTEE :
9878<31 0870SEP , 307 98HO7REC 10.00

0870GEP . 307 98H07PFUND 10.00

ESCROW NO. SP98-E9471
TAX ACCT. NO. 1178787 28%3x& 28710

MAP NO. 16 01 08 00 00700 16 01 08 00 00700 -BJQSEP.BO’%gOMM FUND 20

WARRANTY DEED - STATUTORY FORM
(INDIVIDUAL OR CORPORATION)

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That RAY O, DUSTRUDE and IDA M. DUSTRUDE, husband and
wife
hereinafter called grantor, for the consideration hereinafier stated, 1o grantor paid by
EDWARD B. FISHER and LILLI A. FISHER, husband and wife
hereinafier called grantee, does hereby grant, Largain, sell and convey unto the said grantee and grantee's heirs,
successors and assigz:s, that certain real property, with the fenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging
or appertaining, situated in the County of LANE and State of Oregon, described as follows, to-wit:

SEE EXHIBIT A WHICH IS MADE A PART HEREOF BY THIS REFERENCE

To Have and to Hold the same unto the said grantee and grantee's heirs, successors and assigns forever.
And said grantor hereby covenants to and with said grantee and grantee's heirs, successors and assigns, that grantor iy
lawfully seized in fee simple of the above granted premises, free from all encumbrances except

Subject to any and all easements, restrictions and covenants of record

and that grantor will warrant and forever defend the said premises and every part and parcel thereof against the lawful
claims and demands of all persons whomsoever, except those claiming under the above described encumbrances.

The true and actual consideration paid for this transfer, stated in terms of dollars, is  $342,000.00.
*However,” The wenmut ~cuonslderation— consists of -or- includes —other-propesty-or--value-given or -promised—whick-is {he
WROTeTPUM of (he) Tonstderation —(indicare wiich)— (The sentence between the symbols *, if not applicable should be
deleted. See ORS 93.030.)

In construing this deed and where the context so requires, the singular includes the plural ard all grammatical changes
shall be implied to make the provisions hereof apply equally to corporations and,to individuals. :

In Witness Whereof, the grantor has executed this instrument this Xq ‘L— day of . E:ﬂ{&yn ,&J. _

19 s if a corporate grantor, it has caused its name to be signed and se&l'affired by its officers, dufy authorized thereto
by order of its board of directors.

THIS INSTRUMENT WILL NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE
LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE

" TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED

AND TO DETE NE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930.

IDA M. DUSTRUDE

STATE OF OREGON, COUNTY OF %/Kl/ )ss
_THIS INSTRUMENT WAS ACKNOWLEDGED BEVORE. ME, ON Mldw 9 19 f{f , BY RAY O. DUSTRUDE and IDA
. . r4

%M My oo expe /0-/&-@9

Notary Public for Oregon

SRR SRS ATt

§b‘$
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WARRANTY DEED

Edward B. Fisher and Lilli A. Fisher, (“Grantors™), convey and warrant to Ravin
Ventures LLC, an Oregon Limited Liability Company (“Grantee™), the real property in Lane
County, Oregon, described on Exhibit A, attached hereto and made a part hereof by this
reference, free of all encumbrances except as specifically set forth herein:

1. The liability and obligations of Grantors to Grantee and
Grantee’s assigns under the warranties and covenants contained herein or
provided by law shall be limited to the extent of coverage that would be
available to Grantors under a standard policy of title insurance, or, if the
Grantors have coverage under an extended policy of title insurance, under an
extended policy of title insurance. The limitations contained herein expressly
do not relieve Grantors of any liability or obligations under this instrument,
but merely define the scope, nature, and amount of such liability or
obligations.

2. Liens or encumbrances created or suffered by Grantors.

The true consideration for this conveyance is $0.00 and other consideration
other than in the form of money or money’s worth.

THIS INSTRUMENT WILL NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY
DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE
LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS
INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY
SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING
DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED USES AND TO DETERMINE ANY
LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES AS
DEFINED IN ORS 30.930.

P
Division of Chlef Deputy Clerk

Lane County Deeds and Records 2004'023”5

LT e
00561828200400231750030034

56 04 0
03/31/2004 03:10:19 PN

RPR-DEED Cnt=1 Stnz1 CRSHIER 08
$15.00 $11.00 $10.00

After recording, return to: Until a change is requested, all tax
statements shall be sent to the
Jollowing address:

Ravin Ventures, LLC Ravin Ventures, LLC

c/o Edward B. Fisher c/o Edward B. Fisher

37803 Upper Camp Creek Road 37803 Upper Camp Creek Road

Springfield, OR 97478 Spningfield, OR 97478
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PA 105791
June 14, 1991
Page 10l 5

LANE COUNTY HEARINGS OFFICIAL
APPROVAL OF A REZONING OF TAX LOTS 1601, 1602, 1603, ASSESSOR’S
MAP 17-16-31 FROM F-1 NON-IMPACTED FOREST DISTRICT
TO F-2 IMPACTED FOREST DISTRICT

(UNCONTESTED)

Apzlication Summary

Thelma Baker—Fisk, 22124 Highway 126, Noti, OR 97461. Request for a rezoning of 1ax lots
1601, 1602 and 1603, assessor’s map 17-06-31 from F-1 to F-2.

Parties of Record

Thelma Baker—Fisk Calvin Fisk

Application History

Hearing Date: " June 6, 1991
Decision Date: June 14, 1991
£ Appeal Deadline: June 24, 1991

Statement of Criteria

Lane County Rural Comprehensive Plan
Lane Code 16.210
Lane Code 16.211

Findinpgs of Fuact

1. The property subject to the proposed rezoning, hereinafter referred to as “the subject
property,” can be identified as tax lots 1601, 1602 and 1603, assessor’s map 17-06-31,
and is located on the west side of Crow-Vaughn Road, about 2 miles south of Not. The
subject property is 10.07 acres in size and is currently vacant.

(S®]

The subject property is designated as Forest Lands by the Rural Comprehensive Plan and is
zoned F-1 Non-Impacied Forest Lands.

3. The subject property consists of 93 Nestucca silt loam (50%), 104E and 104G Peavine
silty clay loam (40%) and 128B Veneta loam (10%) soil. With the exception of the Peavine
soil, which has a site index of 124, these soils are not very productive for woodland
management purposes.

4. The subject property receives fire protection from the Oregon State Police and the Lane
County Shenff’s Department and fire protection from the Fern Ridge Fire District
(non-structural). Telephone is provided by U.S. West and electricity is available from the
Lane Electric Cooperative. Water and sewerage would be provided through individual, on-

EXHIBIT P

SIS
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site systems. Access is on o Crow-Vaughn Road, a Major Collector. The subject property
lics within the Fern Ridge School District.

5. The subject property 1S bordered on the west by the Southern Pacific Railroad and
right-of-way. On the north and south it is bordered by parcels zoned RR-5. On the east,
the property is bordered by Crow-Vaughn Road and Noti Creek, a small Class I stream.

To the east, across the railroad, lies land zoned F-1 and in commercial forest management.
Access to this property, however, is not available to the subject property. To the north are
four parcels zoned RR-5; tax lots 1700, 2100, 2101 and 2102. All of these parcels are
developed with residences.Tax lot 1700, in particular, is developed with four residences.
Farther north, there are another 6 residences between Crow-Vaughn Road and the railroad.

To the south lies tax 1700, which is developed with a residence. Further south and also
located between the r2ifivad and Crow-Vaughn Road lies tax Jot 500 and 400; bot: parcels
occupied with dwellings. A small portion of the subject property borders Crow-Vaughn
Road on the east. A majority of the eastern perimeter of the subject property is adjacent 10
Veneta Creek. Beyond the creek, but to the west of Crow-Vaughn Road, lies a portion of
tax lot 800. This tax lot, which 1s larger than 80 acres, lies on both sides of Crow-Vaughn
Road and is zoned F-1. The portion of tax lot 800 located on the eastern side of Crow-
Vaughn Road is in commercial imber management. There are 18 tax lots that border or are
very close to the subject property. Ten of these parcels are occupied with dwellings.

6. The subject property lies within a flood hazard area (See PA 1058-91) but no other natural
hazards have been identfied.
Decision

THE REQUEST (PA 1057-91) TO REZONE TAX LOTS 1601, 1602, & 1603, ASSESSOR’S .
MAP 17-06-31 FROM F-1 TOF-21S APPROVED

Justification for the Decision (Conclusion)
1. PLAN CONFORMITY

The subject property is designated “Forest Lands” by the Rural Comprehensive Plan. Goal #4
Policies #19(b) and (c) describe the characteristics of F-1 and F-1 properties, respectively. Policy
#19(a) implies that the zoning should reflect a conclusion that the characteristics of the land
correspond more closely 10 the characteristics of the proposed zoning (F-1) than the characterisucs
of the other forest zone (F-1).

Policy #19(h) Non-Impacted Forest Land Zone

(1) Predominantly ownerships not developed by residences or nonforest uses.

The subject property 1is not developed by a residence o1 nonforest use although 10 of the 18

surrounding parcels are developed with a residence. The subject property shares this
characterisac. '
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Predominantly contiguous ownerships of 80 acres or larger in size.

Only one parcel, tax lot 800 to the east, is 80 acres or larger in size. The subject parcel does
not share this characteristic.

(3) Predominantly ownerships contiguous to other lands utilized for
commercial forest or commercial farm uses.

The subject property is not directly contiguous to lands utilized for commercial forest or
farm uses. The F-1 propertes to the west arc separated by the intervention of the Southern
Pacific RailRoad and access to these properties is not directly available. While the subject
property is contiguous to tax lot 800, which is zoned F-1, only that portion of tax lot 800
loca:G on the east side of Crow-Vaughn Road is-utilized for corxmercial forest purposes.

(4) Accessed by arterial roads or roads intended primarii;g" for forest
management. ' - ’

The subject property 1s accessed by Crow-Vaughn Road, 2 Minor Collector.
(5) Primarily under: commercial forest management

The subject property is not currently under commercial forest management. About 60
percent of its soils do not have a high or moderate level of woodland productivity and the
presence of Veneta Creek reduces the manageable portion of the subject property (A
50-foot setback must be maintained from Class I streams according to the Oregon Forest

Practices Act.)

Policy #19(c) Impacted Forest Land Zone

1) Predoininantly ownerships developed with residences or nonforest use.
The parcel is not developed with a residence or a nonforest use.

(2) Predominantly ownerships of 80 acres or less in size.
The property is 10 acres in size and meets this test.

(3) Ownerships generally contiguous (o tracts containing less than 80 acres and
residences and/or adjacent to developed or committed areas for which an

exception has been taken in the Rural Comprehensive Plan.

All but three of the surrounding 18 parcels are less than 80 acres in size and 10 of these
parcels are developed with residences. The subject property meets this characterization.

(4) Provided with a level of public facilities and services, and roads, intended
- - - - - ’
primarily for direct service to rural residences.

The subject property has access 10 2 full range of services normally available to a rural
residence, except rural fire protection, electricity and telephone. Annexation to a rural fire

<1
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protection district would be a requirement for any non—forest residence placed upon the
subject property. The subject property also is adjacent 10 Crow-Vaughn Road, 2 Major
Collector.

The subject property meets at all of the five characteristics attributed to property that should be
soned F-1 and all of the four characteristics ascribed to F-2 zoned property. It appears unlikely

that the subject property can be used in conjunction with a Jarge commercial forestry operation even
thzugh intensive management of the subject property for forestry purposes is quite feasible. Given
this situation, it is likely that the subject property will not be intensively managed for forestry

unless the applicant is allowed to construct a dwelling on it. The recent changes in the F-2 District
allow only forestry-related dwellings and require a forest management plan. Given these facts, it
appears that the subject property more closely fits the Rural Comprehensive Plan’s profile of F-2

-land.

. ZONE CONR“N{ITY

Lane Code 16.252(2) requires that rezonings be consistent with the general purposes of Chapter
16, not be contrary to the public interest, be consistent with the general purposes of the proposed
zoning district and be consistent with applicable Rural Comprehensive Plan elements.

1. Consistent with the general purposes of Chapter 16

The following general purposes statements of Lane Code 16.003 are arguably applicable to
the proposed rezoning:

(4) Conserve farm and forest lands for the production of crops, livestock
and timber products.

The proposed zoning district is designated as forest Jand but recognizes that smaller

forest parcels normally require a dwelling to ensure that they are managed efficiently.

(2) To facilitate the adequate and efficient provision of transportation,
water, sewerage, schools, parks and other public improvements.

A full range of rural services are available to the subject property, except for structural
fire protection, and reflect that the area bordering the subject property on the north
and south are heavily impacted by residential development.

(4) To secure from fire, panic, flood, and other dangers.
The subject property 1s within a flood hazard area (PA 1058-91) and a flood hazard
special use permit will have to be issued for the development of a dwelling.No other
natural hazards are present. The property lies within a rural fire protection district.

2. Not contrary to the public interest.

Itis the intent of the Forest Lands policies of the Rural Comprehensive Plan that lands with
the potential for forest management be allowed 10 realize that potential and that forest lands

<&
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that are limited by size and residential impacts may have to be occupied with a dwelling
before their potential can be met.

Consistency with the proposed zomne.

mpacted Forest Lands Zone, as stated by Lane Code 16.211(1),1s 10
implement the forest Jand policies of the Lane County Rural Comprehensive Plan, that
recognize that forest lands impacted by nonforest uses should be treated differently than
nonimpacted forest lands, and to conserve forest land for forest uses. A rezoning will ,
formally implement the above-state recognition of the Rural Comprehensive Pian and the
placement of a forest-related dwelling on the subject property will allow the most efficient

forest management of that property.

The purpose of the I

Conformity with the Comprihiensive Plan.

The analysis in the PLAN CONFORMITY section of this decision affirmatively concludes

that a rezoning to F-2 best reflects the character of the subject property.

The Hearings Official concludes that the proposed rezoning is consistent with applicable approval
criteria of Lane Code Chapter 10.

Respectfully Submitted,

2, gl

Ga;y/Dfrnielle

Larmé County Hearings Official
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EXHIBIT B

Assessor's Map 17-06-31,
Tax Lots 1601, 1602 & 1603

VICINITY  MAP
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C o —l Lane Council of Governmenis

‘ \ 125 East Eighth Avenue, Eugene, Oregon 97401 (541) 66824283 Fax: (541) 682-4099 TTY: (541) 682-4567

November 2, 1999

Mr. Kent Howe

Lane County Land Management Division
Public Service Building

125 East Eighth Avenue

Eugene, OR

Re: PA 99-5789 (West)

Dear Mr. Howe:

Enclosed is the Lane County Hearings Official’s decision denying on reconsideration a
request for a redesignation of property from Non-Impacted Forest Use to Impacted Forest Use (F-
1 to F-2). The property 1s located along Poodle Creek Road and is designated as tax lot 3800,
assessor’s map 16-06-Index. The property is owned by Tony and Tammie West. The matter was

contesled.

e Please contact me if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

diZ

Milo Mecham
Lane County Hearings Official






